	     input
	RF output measured
	RF output displayed
	Internal attenuation
	   cw / mod
	  frequency

	     -12.5 dbm
	    32.4 dbm
	     32.1 dbm  
	19 db
	         cw
	      5845

	     on “ N “      
	    33.6 dbm
	     33.6 dbm     
	18db
	          “
	          “

	   connector        
	    37.2 dbm
	     37.1 dbm   
	15 db
	          “
	          “

	          
	    40.4 dbm 
	     40.6 dbm      
	12 db
	          “
	          “

	     internal      
	    42.2 dbm
	     42.4 dbm    
	10 db
	          “
	          “

	    variable        
	    43.4 dbm
	     43.7 dbm    
	9 db
	          “
	          “

	  attenuation         
	    44.4 dbm  
	     44.6 dbm  
	8 db
	          “
	          “

	 20 db to 0 db   
	    45.4 dbm
	     45.8 dbm  
	7 db
	          “
	          “

	        
	    46.1 dbm
	     46.6 dbm  
	6 db
	          “
	          “

	      70 mhz    
	    47.8 dbm
	     47.5 dbm    
	  4.0 db
	          “
	          “ 
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	     input
	RF output measured
	RF output displayed
	Internal attenuation
	   cw / mod
	  frequency

	     -12.5 dbm
	     32.6 dbm     
	      31.0 dbm      
	17 db
	         cw
	      6135

	     on “ N “       
	     34.7 dbm      
	      33.5 dbm  
	15 db
	          “
	          “

	    connector         
	     37.7 dbm      
	      37.2 dbm      
	12 db
	          “
	          “

	          
	     40.4 dbm      
	      40.2 dbm     
	9 db
	          “
	          “

	     internal    
	     42.3 dbm      
	      42.1 dbm      
	7 db
	          “
	          “

	    variable
	     43.2 dbm      
	      43.1 dbm     
	6 db
	          “
	          “

	  attenuation      
	     44.0 dbm      
	      43.9 dbm   
	5 db
	          “
	          “

	 20 db to 0 db 
	     45.1 dbm     
	      45.1 dbm   
	4 db
	          “
	          “

	             
	     47.0 dbm     
	      46.9 dbm   
	2 db
	          “
	          “

	     70 mhz     
	     47.8 dbm     
	      47.5 dbm     
	 1.0db
	          “
	          “


	     input
	RF output measured
	RF output displayed
	Internal attenuation
	   cw / mod
	  frequency

	      -12.5 dbm
	      32.7 dbm      
	       31.4 dbm    
	18 db
	         cw
	      6425

	     on “ N “       
	      36.5 dbm    
	       36.0 dbm   
	14 db
	          “
	          “

	    connector         
	      40.3 dbm   
	       39.8 dbm   
	10 db
	          “
	          “

	           
	      41.6 dbm     
	       41.1 dbm   
	9 db
	          “
	          “

	     internal 
	      42.6 dbm     
	       42.2 dbm   
	8 db
	          “
	          “

	    variable 
	      43.6 dbm    
	       43.3 dbm
	7 db
	          “
	          “

	   attenuation    
	      44.3 dbm   
	       44.1 dbm 
	6 db
	          “
	          “

	  20 db to 0 db
	      45.0 dbm    
	       45.0 dbm  
	5 db
	          “
	          “

	         
	      47.4 dbm    
	       47.1 dbm 
	  2.0 db
	          “
	          “

	      70 mhz   
	      47.8 dbm    
	       47.5 dbm 
	  0.5 db
	          “
	          “


10 volt power supply is 10.3 volts muted and 10.2 volts unmuted

Internal 10 mhz. reference

